

Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 22-2023

**BY: The Chairperson at the
request of the County Executive**

**Legislative Day No. 6
Date: May 24, 2023**

Amendment No. 1

(This amendment reduces the amount of general county bonds issued because of a decrease in bond funding in Capital Projects D1175, Valley Mede/Chatham Flood Mitigation, and D1183, Vulnerable Watershed Restoration and Resiliency. The total amount of bond authorizations will decrease by \$613,000.)

1 In the title, strike “\$118,402,600” and substitute “\$117,789,600”.

2 1

3 On page 1, in lines 7 and 23, in each instance, strike “\$118,402,600” and substitute
4 “\$117,789,600”.

5

6 On page 1, in line 13, strike “\$43,251,600” and substitute “\$42,751,600”.

7

8 On page 4, in line 11, strike “\$118,402,600” and substitute “\$117,789,600”.

9

10 On the fourth page of the Appendix, on the page for Storm Drainage Projects, in the row for
11 “D1175 Valley Mede/Chatham Flood Mitigation”, strike “2,162,000” and substitute
12 “1,662,000”.

13

14 On the fifth page of the Appendix, on the page for Storm Drainage Projects:

15 1. In the row for “D1183 Vulnerable Watershed Restoration and Resiliency”, strike
16 “500,000” and substitute “387,000”

17 2. In the row for “Storm Drainage Projects - Reauthorizations/New Authorizations”, strike
18 “3,646,191” and substitute “\$3,146,191” and strike “\$7,809,000” and substitute
19 “\$7,696,000”

20 3. In the row for Storm Drainage Projects Total, strike “11,455,191” and substitute
21 “\$10,842,191”.

22

- 23 On the last page of the Appendix:
- 24 1. In the row titled “**TOTAL REAUTHORIZATIONS/NEW AUTHORIZATIONS**”,
- 25 strike “**43,251,600**” and substitute “**42,751,600**” and, in the same line, strike
- 26 “**75,151,000**” and substitute “**75,038,000**”.
- 27 2. In the row titled “**TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE BORROWED:**” strike “\$118,402,600”
- 28 and substitute “**117,789,600**”